2

9 10

11

12 13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Arts Commission to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$109,000 from the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation for the Restoration of the James A. Garfield and the Guiseppe Verdi Monuments in Golden Gate Park.

WHEREAS, The Monuments in Golden Gate Park are in need of restoration and repair: and,

WHEREAS, The monument to James A. Garfield has become a public hazard and the Verdi monument badly corroded and unsightly; and,

WHEREAS, The State of California has agreed to provide monies from the State 2000 Bond Act for the restoration of these two monuments; and,

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore. be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Arts Commission has a charter mandated responsibility for the care and maintenance of works of art belonging to the City; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Arts Commission has an obligation to complete the project as outlined in the Department of Parks and Recreation Grant Contract: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Arts Commission has demonstrated experience and expertise in the conservation of public monuments; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Arts Commission respectfully requests permission from the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to accept and expend the

grant from the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation 2000 Bond Act

Specified Grants for the Restoration of the James A. Garfield and Guiseppe Verdi monuments in Golden Gate Park.

Recommended:

Approved:

Mayor

Controller

Richard Newirth Approved:

Director of Cultural Affairs

San Francisco Arts Commission



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

021422

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Arts Commission to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$109,000 from the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation for the Restoration of the James A. Garfield and the Guiseppe Verdi Monuments in Golden Gate Park.

October 7, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 021422

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 7, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

OCT 18 2002

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board